
THE LIFE OF GIOVANNI MARIA NANINO 

In 1545', the Council of Trent began its work. Paul III was 
pope in Rome, and the Society of Jesus was just beginning its efforts 
to stem the tide of the Protestant Reformation. It was the beginning 
of the activity known as the Catholic Reformation or the Counter­
Reformation, a phenomenon that would continue for nearly a hun­
dred years until the Treaty of Westphalia ( 1648) would bring an 
end to much of the religious struggle that dominated the sixteenth 
century. 

In Rome, the Basilica of Saint Peter was rising under Michel­
angelo's direction, and the rebuilding of the city after the sack of 
15'27 was underway. The Middle Ages had come to an end in 
Rome, and the period of the Italian Renaissance was over. In 
Tivoli, at the edge of the Sabine hills overlooking the Roman Cam­
pagna, Cardinal Ippolito d'Este was about to begin the construction 
of his great villa ( 1 5' 49) . Pope Paul III was reconstructing Tivoli's 
fortifications and castle in case another invasion should occur. A 
short distance from Tivoli in the hill city of Palestrina, young Gio­
vanni Pierluigi was shortly to leave his position in the cathedral of 
his native town to move to Rome under the patronage of his friend, 
Pope Julius III ( 15 51). 

It was into this world of the Catholic Reformation that Gio­
vanni Maria N anino was born in 1 54 5.1 Giuseppe Radiciotti says he 
was born in 15 44, because the record of his death states that he was 
sixty-three years old when he died in 1607.2 However, the words 
vel circa (or thereabouts) do not indicate any precision even in the 
mind of the chronicler. Franz X. Haberl states that Nanino was not 
born before 1 5' 4 5'. 3 

Tivoli was the birthplace of Nanino.4 Many writers have 
argued in favor of the little town of Vallerano near Viterbo, but 
they all seem to have taken their information from Andrea Adami 
who wrote in 1711.5 The Vallerano theory is based on several manu­
scripts found in the Biblioteca del Liceo Musicale in Bologna which 
refer to Nanino as being from Vallerano.6 However, the weight 
of the evidence is in favor of Tivoli. The records of the Sistine 
Chapel often refer to him as a native of Tivoli, 7 even though he is 
also listed there as deriws Romanus, which is not intended as an 
indication of his birthplace.8 Raffaele Casimiri cites an entry in the 
Atti Capitolari of the Basilica of Santa Maria Maggiore which men­
tions Nanino as being from Tivoli.9 Franz X. Haberl goes to great 
length to prove that Tivoli is the city of Nanino's birth by citing 
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the dedication of Paolo Agostini's Fourth Boo~ of Masses (1627), 
where the inscription presents the work to the people of V allerano, 
his birthplace. Agostini, who was choirmaster at Saint Peter_'s in 
Rome, mentions that his father-in-law and teacher, Giovanni Ber­
nadino N anino, was also born in Vallerano, and that his famous 
brother, Giovanni Maria, often rehearsed with the choir in the 
cathedral there.10 Haberl argues that if Giovanni Maria had been 
born in V allerano Agostini, who was seeking every means to praise 
his town, would surely have mentioned that fact too.u Probably the 
Nanino family came originally from Viterbo. They moved to Tivoli 
for some reason and then returned to the region of Viterbo, settling 
in Vallerano where Giovanni Bernadino was born and where Gio­
vanni Maria sang as a putto cantore in the cathedral there.12 

Haberl has a thesis, which he is at considerable pains to prove, 
that Giovanni Bernadino was a nephew of Giovanni Maria, and not 
his younger brother.13 He bases his discussion on a manuscript in 
Bologna, 14 and on his own idea that two sons in the same family 
would not be called by the same name, Giovanni.'" Other manu­
scripts in the Bologna collection, however, call Giovanni Bernadino 
the younger brother of Giovanni Maria, 16 and as Radiciotti points 
out, Haberl apparently did not know the first book of madrigals pub­
lished by Giovanni Bernadino, printed by Gardano at Venice in 
1586, where the title page carries the name of the composer who is 
identified as "fratello et discepolo di Giovanni Maria Nanino."'7 

Actually the problem of nephew or younger brother was old long 
before Haberl took it up. Dr. Burney refers to it a hundred years 
before, when he says: "Giov. Bernadino Nanino, a younger brother 
of Maria, according to Walther, but called by P. Martini, his 
nephew."18 The oldest source on Nanino, a letter written by Antimo 
Liberati to Ovidio Porsapegi in 168 5,19 refers to Giovanni Bernadino 
as the "fratello minore" of Giovanni Maria. 20 Very likely it was 
Padre Martini with whom the problem arose. 21 

Nothing is known of the boyhood of Nanino, other than that 
he lived in Vallerano and sang in the Cathedral choir. It can be 
presumed that he received the usual education of the period with all 
the influences that the Renaissance interest in learning brought to 
bear on it. He must have learned the rudiments of music in the 
choir, and a study of Latin was undoubtedly a part of his curriculum. 
Both disciplines were to be of vital importance to him in his life's 
work. 

Somewhere in his teens Nanino seems to have become a student 
of Giovanni Pierluigi da Palestrina, who was choirmaster at the 
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Lateran basilica from 15'55 until 1558, at Santa Maria Maggiore 
from 15'61 until 15'67, and at the Vatican basilica from 1571 until 
his death. 22 That Nanino was a student of Palestrina seems evident 
from his style and his contrapuntal technique,23 but the issue is com· 
plicated by the use of the term condiscepolo in Antimo Liberati's 
letter when he describes the relationship between Palestrina and 
Nanino. 24 He implies that the two were fellow students at a school 
of music in Rome said to have been operated by a Flemish master 
named Gaudio Mell. The same idea in almost the same words is 
found in the manuscript history of the Sistine choir written by 
Matteo Fornari, 25 and Dr. Burney presents a similar discussion.26 

That Gaudio Mell was Palestrina's teacher depends solely on Antimo 
Liberati, and Giuseppa Baini says that Liberati erred in writing 
Gaudio Mell when it should have been Claudio Goudimel.27 Accord­
ing to another theory Liberati's description of Mell as a Flemish 
musician of great talent and a graceful and polished style, points 
rather to Arcadelt, who was a member of the Sistine choir from 
1540 to 1549. The substitution of the name Gaudio Mell for 
Arcadelt can be accounted for by the fact that Claudio Goudimel, 
although never in Rome, had edited a volume of compositions by 
Arcadelt. Liberati may have confused the two. The transfer from 
Goudimel to Gaudio Mellis easily explained.28 Still another theory 
is advanced by Casimiri, who feels that the long tradition of a master 
whose name ended with the syllable "el" should contain some truth. 
He therefore suggests that Palestrina's teacher was Firmin Le Bel, 
who was at Santa Maria Maggire as choirmaster beginning in 1 5 41.29 

This same opinion is given by Zoe Kendrick Pyne in his life of 
Palestrina. 30 

That Palestrina studied with a master named Gaudio Mell from 
15 40 to 1545 is thus not well established to say the least. That 
Nanino was a fellow student of Palestrina is similarly unlikely, if 
only from the fact that their ages were separated by twenty years. 
Further, the term condiscepolo, while it can mean a fellow student 
in the sense that two persons studied together under a single teacher, 
might also have the meaning that two persons, separated by time or 
distance, might both be interested in the same subject and thus be 
fellow students. Nanino and Palestrina were both students of the 
same style of contrapuntal composition; in this sense they were 
condiscepoli. It might also be possible to consider this term to mean 
a colleague, since N anino and Palestrina were associated as music 
teachers in Rome. Baini wrote that Nanino was a confidente of 
Palestrina and a friend of Vittoria, 31 but Casimiri points out that the 
documents, unfortunately show this to be untrue.32 

)j; 
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In 1567, Palestrina left the position of maestro di cappella at 
Santa Maria Maggiore, and in 1571 he became choirmaster at the 
Cappella Giulia in Saint Peter's.33 He was succeeded in the Cappella 
Liberiana at Santa Maria Maggiore by Nanino, whom he may have 
recommended for the position. Whether he took over as soon as 
Palestrina left is not clear from the records of the basilica, but 
Casimiri suggests that it was probably in 1567.u Baini, on the other 
hand, says that Nanino began at Santa Maria Maggiore in April of 
1571.35 Haberl agrees with him and says that this is confirmed by 
the archives of the basilica. 36 However, I found no records in the 
archives of Santa Maria Maggiore for the years from 1563 until 
1572, an observation that Casimiri also makes.37 Whether it was 
1567 or 1571, Nanino was still a very young man to attain the 
honored position of choirmaster at one of the four major basilicas of 
Rome.38 The archives of the Cappella Liberiana have records of 
payments made to Nanino as maestro di cappella for the years 1572 
and 1573.39 His salary was sixteen scudi. During his tenure at Santa 
Maria Maggiore, N anino published his first book of madrigals for 
five voices. The title page identifies him as a maestro di cappella 
at Santa Maria Maggiore in Rome.40 

The Basilica of Santa Maria Maggiore as N anino knew it when 
he was choirmaster there was considerably different from the 
church of today with all the renovations and additions of the Baroque 
period. The large side chapels erected by Pope Sixtus V and Paul V 
were not yet built, and the two palaces on either side of the facade 
were not there. Fuga's double portico ( 1743) had not as yet ob­
scured the beautiful 13th century mosaics, and the ancient pa­
triarchal palace still adjoined the basilica.41 

Nanino remained at Santa Maria Maggiore from 1571 until 
1577:2 when he became a member of the papal choir, which pre­
cluded his holding any other musical post.4

" However, his position at 
Santa Maria Maggiore did not seem to prohibit his accepting further 
employment, although Haberl implies that he left the Cappella Liber­
iana to accept the position of maestro di cappella at San Luigi dei 
Francesi, the French national church in Rome.44 More likely, he held 
both posts at once. 

Among records for payments for oil and sacristy equipment, 
bills from the tailor, letters and other accounts, there are several 
entries in the archives of the Church of San Luigi, many in very 
difficult handwriting, indicating that N anino worked there. 45 The 
first item is his signature on June 20, 1575, acknowledging receipt 
of his pay as maestro di cappella. On August 27, 1575, he received 
four dinarii, but by February 29, 1576, he had been raised to "V, 6." 
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An interesting item is dated June 8, 1 576; it is a receipt signed by 
Nanino for the payment of two scudi to his mother who apparently 
had rendered a service to the church. She must have done sewing, 
since another bill, signed by Pandulphus Rapa, the sacristan, lists 
various repairs done on blouses, surplices and copes for the church.46 

Payments to the patti were accepted and signed for by the choir­
master, each boy receiving the maximum of "V, 4, 42," although in 
most instances the sums were somewhat smaller, probably because 
of fines leveled for absences or other infractions. A receipt for the 
putti dated April 6, 1576, and two others, dated July 14, 1576, and 
September 25', 15'76, are signed by Nanino. A bill for the Corpus 
Christi procession, dated June 24, 15'76, includes payments to the 
singers as well as "priests, ecclesiastics, hospitallers, and clerks.''47 An 
interesting receipt for July 13, 15'76, indicates the continued use of 
instruments in the musical program at San Luigi, 48 and again in 
February, 15'77, another receipt for four scudi for the use of the 
trombone is to be found. 49 The archives show that on August 27, 
1576, Nanino received three swdi to pay a trombone player for his 
work on Sundays and three feast days. Nanino acknowledged re­
ceipt of the money by signing: Io Gio. Maria Nanino Modi Capp. 
di Sto Luigi ho ricevuto dal Sor Thesauriero p. dar a Ms Mauritio 
Trombone scudi tre di moneta qo di 13 de 7bre 1576.50 

Some further receipts, lists of choir expenses and expenses for 
the p·utti are found in the archives of San Luigi,51 but by the Fall of 
1577 Nanino's name no longer appears there. The men who fol­
lowed him at the French church did not seem to remain at the post 
for long, since subsequent entries list several different musicians, 
including Giovanni Pellis and Francesco Suriano, both in 1578. In 
15'91, Giovanni Bernadino Nanino became maestro at San Luigi and 
remained in the position until 1603.52 The "Liber Introitorum et 
Exposito rum" of the church and hospice of San Luigi, which gives 
lists of those who came and left the establishment, makes no mention 
of Giovanni Maria N anino in any of three different years that were 
most significant in his life: 15'75, when he came to San Luigi; 1577, 
when he left here; and 1607, when he was buried in the church of 
San Luigi. 53 

As maestro di cappella at San Luigi, Nanino was provided with 
a house. The putti, usually two to four in number, lived with him 
and received their board, room and clothing from him. The boys, 
who were between eight and eleven years of age, were under contract 
to sing in the services of the church until their voices changed. The 
:hoirmaster received payment for their care, and one can see Na­
nino's name signed in the register frequently, acknowledging receipt 



of the money. The boys were instructed in Italian and Latin 
grammar by a special teacher, but the maestro taught them music. 
Very likely this is what constituted Nanino's famous school of music 
in Rome.54 

The last item concerning N anino in the archives of San Luigi 
is a receipt dated February, 1577. On September 9, 1577, a pay­
ment was made to an organist, Dom~nico V ~nir~sson (?) . N anino 
was not installed in the papal chapel until October 27, 1577. Thus 
he may have left San Luigi before he received an appointment to 
the Sistine choir. Possibly connected with this move was the 
change of rectors of the church that occurred in 1576, when Francis­
cus Benedetti, who had been rector since 1560, was replaced. 55 

The Church of San Luigi was one of importance in Rome in 
the late sixteenth and early seventeenth centuries. Since it served 
the French community resident in Rome, it represented the power 
and influence of the French nation. The musical tradition of San 
Luigi was justly famous, and the list of maestri di cappella includes 
many great names: Zoilo, Giovanelli, Ugolino, Benevoli, Abbatini, 
Bernabei and Cifra. 56 The church building itself was one of the 
glories of Rome of that time, with many famous architects and 
artists represented in its construction and decoration. 

On October 27, 1577, Nanino was admitted as a tenor to mem­
bership in the papal choir after the usual examination. 57 He was 
the only new member received in that year.58 His beginning salary 
was indicated to be four scudi, but Haberl says the "Mandata 
Gregorii XIII ( 1579-1586)" contains a list dated December 19, 
1579, in which Nanino is entered as the twenty-sixth of twenty­
eight singers, some of whom had a monthly stipend of nine scudi.59 

The "Diario" of the Sistine Chapel is missing for the years 1580, 
1581 and 1582, but by 1585 Nanino had advanced to sixteenth place 
among twenty-four singers and his salary had risen to VII, 3 swdi 
per month.60 

Nanino observed the regulations of the cappella with strictness. 
His name is rarely listed among the absentees in the "Diario," and 
when it is, it is with permission that he is not present. On October 
9, 1583, for example, he was granted leave for a week to carry on a 
business affair."1 In 1584, for a period of four months, from February 
until June Nanino is not mentioned in the "Diario;" his salary is not 
paid and he is indicated as excused together with Paulus de Magris­
tris and Peromatus.62 Possibly he was sent on a mission for the 
cappella, similar to the journey he undertook to Mantua and the 
north in 1586. 



According to the rev1s1on of the constitution of the Sistine 
choir, as promulgated by Pope Sixtus V on September 1, 1586, the 
maestro di cappe1la became an elected position and the choice for 
the office was to be made by the singers themselves from among 
their own number.63 The first maestro who was not a prelate but a 
singer, elected by his own associates, was Joannes Antonius Merulo 
in 1587. His successor was the Spanish priest, Francesco Sota, who 
had three assistants: Rev. D. Joannes Antonius Merulo, Rev. D. 
Mathias Albus, and D. Joannes Maria Naninus."4 Nanino was the 
junior assistant."" Haberl cites this as another proof that Nanino and 
Palestrina could not have been fellow students. 

Another of the provisions of Pope Sixtus' bull was to endow 
the college with three abbeys so that the revenues from these lands 
:::auld provide a regular and certain income for the singers. The 
abbeys were S. Maria in Crespiano in the diocese of Taranto, S. 
Salvatore in the diocese of Perugia, and S. Maria in Fellonica in the 
diocese of Mantua.66 In order to take formal possession of the last 
of these lands, and to thank Duke Guglielmo Gonz;aga, Nanino was 
sent to Mantua as agent of the college. Six letters that he wrote 
while on this journey are preserved in the archives of the Sistine 
choir, together vyith one more on the same subject, written several 
years later. 67 They give a vivid description of this journey to the 
north. N anino had difficulties arranging the proper meetings with the 
local officials in order to present his credentials, but he was a most 
conscientious and observant agent. He travelled to Mantua by way 
of Florence and Bologna, and returned to Rome by way of Ravenna 
and Ancona, with a stop at the famous shrine of the Blessed Virgin 
at Loreto, for which he seems to have had a special attraction since 
he visited there in April, 1596, also. The return trip was in Decem­
ber and the weather caused him considerable inconvenience. Unfor­
tunately, his letters are almost exclusively on the subject of the 
abbey; he fails to say anything about the music of Mantua, Florence, 
Bologna or any other stop; and he tells us practically nothing of him­
self. However, it is very likely that he met the musicians who were 
attached to the court in Mantua. Among those musicians associated 
with the Gonzaga family in those years were: Francesco Bovigo who 
was organist at Santa Barbara, the ducal chapel, from 1571 until 
1591; Giovanni Contino who was the choirmaster; Giulio Brusco 
who served as choirmaster at the church of S. Francesco; }aches 
Wert who acted as choirmaster at S. Barbara from 1565 to 1596; 
Agostino Bonvicini, a singer at S. Barbara from 1650 to c1570; 
Guglielmo Testore, a member of the ducal chapel about 1570; and 
Gian Giacopo Gastoldi who was leader of the court chapel from 
1582toc 1615.68 
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In 1588, Nanino is listed in the "Diario" as coadjutore e secre­
tario (assistant and secretary). 69 Haberl adds that he was elected 
to this position as assistant to the chapel chamberlain, Hippolitus 
Gambocius, and that it was confirmed fot the following year, 
1589.70 How long he held the post is not known, since the "Diario" 
is missing for 1589, 1590 and 1591.71 

The year 1 ~9~ saw the arrival in Rome of the Spaniard, 
Sebastiana Raval.72 He caused rivalries to flare up because of his 
boasting about his prowess as a composer. He was challenged to a 
competition with Nanino and Francesco Suriano, and as a result he 
was thoroughly shamed by his ineptitude in the face of the skills of 
Nanino and Suriano. 73 The compositions Nanino wrote for this con­
test were a series of canons and contrapuntal pieces for two to 
eleven voices on a cantus taken from Costanza Festa. The manu­
script is in the Biblioteca del Liceo musicale at Bologna in several 
copies. 74 

In 1594, Palestrina died, and Nanino had advanced to ninth 
place among the singers in the papal chapel. 7

" On January third, the 
annual elections took place with the choirmaster, Christian Amey­
den, in charge. After Mass, celebrated by Francesco Soto, and the 
invocation of the Holy Spirit, Ameyden asked that his shortcomings 
of the preceding year be overlooked. He then nominated for the 
position of maestro di cappella Augusto Martini and Giovanni 
Maria Nanino. Several singers insisted that Ameyden's name be 
added. The result of the election gave Ameyden another term with 
fifteen votes for him and nine against. Martini received ten votes 
for and fifteen against, while Nanino received eight for and sixteen 
against.76 

The "Diario" for 1594, written by Hippolito Gambocci, also 
records an interesting anecdote that involved N anino. The reigning 
pontiff was Pope Clement VIII ( 1592-1605). According to custom, 
the choir sang a special motet for the pope while he was dining on 
the anniversary of his coronation, which for Clement was February 
ninth. The fitting In diademate capitis by Nanino was performed, 
and it attracted the special notice of the pope and possibly his dis­
pleasure. He asked whose composition it was, and when told that 
Nanino was the composer he somewhat softened his attitude and 
attempted to shift his criticism, since Nanino was a recogniz,ed 
master. The pope then declared that he did not like the words of 
the piece, but the maestro di cappella pointed out that they were 
taken from the Bible.77 The "Diario" does not add any further com­
ment. None was necessary. 



The "Diario" for the year 1596 was kept by Nanino, who was 
punctator for the year. 78 It is written in a clear good hand and is 
exceptionally orderly.79 This day by day account of the activities of 
the papal choir for 1 596 shows much of the character and disposition 
of Nanino. He appears from it to have been a man with a great 
respect for law and authority; he begins his volume with an exposi· 
tion of the customs of the chapel so all would know in what way they 
were bound to their obligations. The detail of the accounts of 
several events is so vivid and minute that one can conclude that he 
was a man of great precision and possessed of a fondness for accu· 
racy and detail. It would appear that he expected much the same 
kind of attitude in others, which may have made him somewhat 
unpopular with the singers. His careful recording of absences and 
tardiness on the part of the members of the college with the conse­
quent deductions in salary may have added to this feeling, and this 
attitude may explain his defeat in the election for the office of 
maestro di cappella in 1594. The handwriting and general compo· 
sition of the volume bespeak a man of neatness and orderly life. 

Nanino in his "Diario" furnishes us with a complete picture of 
the year's activity of a papal singer. He lists the feasts on which in 
addition to all Sundays no singer could be excused from his obliga· 
tion. Thus he has left us a record of the feast days celebrated by the 
papal household with special solemnity at the end of the sixteenth 
century.80 

One of the things one searches for in vain in the "Diario" of the 
Sistine chapel is a listing of the music performed at these special 
occasions. N anino, for all his care for detail, does not give one title 
or composer. He does, however, indicate to some extent the kind 
of music employed depending on the liturgical rank of the day being 
celebrated. For example, he specifies that on ferial days (week days 
without a special feast) the office of Matins and all the hours are 
only read. The introit of the Mass is sung in plain chant (canto 
fermo), and the gradual and the tract are sung by the choir of canons 
(a chow). The Kyrie is to be sung by the treble voices (voce alta) 
and the offertory is performed in counterpoint. He directs that the 
Sanctus be done in parts (in musica) and the communion antiphon 
in chant, alternating with the treble voices ( meditante in voce alta). 
Vespers are done in chant except for the antiphon to the Magnificat 
which is sung in counterpoint.81 

A more elaborate arrangement is indicated for feast days. Then 
J\1atins are merely read but the other hours are to be sung and Mass 
is to be sung solemnly in part-music (in music a). At first Vespers 
all the antiphons, the hymns, and the Magnificat are performed in 

54 



counterpoint; at second Vespers all is the same, except that the anti­
phons when repeated after the psalms are sung in chant. 82 

An analysis of the feast celebrated and the type of music usually 
required by custom for the occasion gives a good indication of the 
titles one can expect to find in lists of compositions of composers 
who wrote for the Sistine Choir, as well as the lack of settings for 
certain texts that either were sung in chant or were taken from feast 
days that were not observed in the papal chapeLs" 

N anino takes considerable pains to establish his system of 
keeping the records of disciplinary infractions, since that was his 
obligation as punctator. He seems to say that he is giving fair 
warning to all of how he will proceed. It almost points to the 
existence of complaints against his attitude, rather than just a fore­
stalling of future arguments over his system. First, he takes up the 
question of absences, noting that each singer could miss two days 
in a year's time, provided those days were not Sundays, feasts of 
the Blessed Virgin, the Apostles or Evangelists, or any day listed 
in the calendar at the beginning of his "Diario." Neither could 
anyone miss a public consistory held in the Sala Ducale of the 
Vatican palace. He solves the problem of the distinction between 
absences and tardiness by declaring that a singer who is not in 
his place by the end of the Epistle will be marked absent. Fines 
vary according to the rank of the day on which the tardiness or 
absence occurred, and if any bonus ( regaglia) should come to the 
singers because of an appearance of the choir at a function outside 
the Sistine chapel, the culprit would forfeit his share. At papal 
Masses, the regulations against tardiness were more stringent than 
at Masses celebrated by cardinals or bishops. Nanino records that 
any singer who is not in his place and in his vestments by the end of 
the repetition of the introit will be fined eight vinti. At papal Ves­
pers the singer who is not present at the Gloria Patri of the first 
psalm pays a fine of fifty balocchi.84 

All of this shows that N anino was indeed a taskmaster and 
probably quite a change from the more relaxed administration that 
preceded him. Reform was the spirit of the times, and Rome in those 
days was very conscious of it. But in addition to setting down the 
laws, Nanino has left us a great deal of detail about the activity of 
the choir. We learn, for example, than on January twenty-eighth, 
the relics of Saint Damascus, the pope, were solemnly carried into 
Saint Peter's basilica while the choir sang Ecce Sacerdos in counter­
point. Whose counterpoint is was, he does not say.85 On February 
seventeenth, we learn that N anino received permission from Cardinal 
del Monte to go to Velletri on business for the pope and Cardinal 



Gesualdo.86 In a kind of self-justification he records that since he 
was fuori di Roma (out of town) for ten days during April, ac­
cording to the constitutions, he was not paid during his present 
absence. He had also gone to Loreto in April.87 

He records that the choir sang several Masses at the Church of 
San Marcello, and while the vestments were being carried there, the 
choir enjoyed a short vacanza from the usual routine.88 On August 
eighteenth, the feast of Saint Louis, N anino asked permission for 
several singers to be absent. His brother, Giovanni Bernadino, was 
choirmaster at San Luigi dei Francesi at the time. 89 Perhaps he needed 
extra singers for the patronal feast of the church, whom Giovanni 
Maria was happy to secure for him.90 

A notice for November tenth, carries a criticism, but at the 
same time charitably omits the name of the offender. It simply 
states that a new bishop was consecrated in the chapel, and he did 
not make the usual offering to the singers.91 In mid-December the 
chapel was filled with painters who were decorating it, so the choir 
had a three day vacation. 92 He does not say if this was the cause of 
his entry for December twenty-fourth, when he records that the 
singers missed a response of Amen which they were supposed to 
make after the pope said the Gospel at Matins. But the careful and 
farsighted Nanino records that the books were marked so that the 
same thing would not happen the following year, as it might if they 
depended only on memory. He adds the instruction that this Amen 
is to be answered subbito.93 

Two examples suffice to show the detail and care that Nanino 
expended on his "Diario." The first is his entry for the feast of the 
Circumcision, January 1, 1596: 

On the feast of the Circumcision of our Lord, papal Mass 
was celebrated in the Sistine Chapel in the presence of our 
sovereign, Clement VIII, with thirty-one cardinals in attend­
ance. His Eminence, Cardinal Sfondrato, celebrated the Mass. 
A prayer was said, and His Holiness granted an indulgence of 
thirty days to all present. All the singers were in attendance 
except the dean, Francesco Sotto, and Christian Ameyden, 
both jubilarians. After the Mass, according to custom, the 
choir went to sing a motet for the pope. The maestro di 
cappella kissed the foot of the pontiff for all the singers and 
after a few words of commendation of the poor singers made 
by the maestro di cappella, the pope replied that all should con­
duct themselves in choro with devotion and attention, that they 
should not engage each other in idle chatter since that causes 
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many bad discords. In the future more attention should be 
exercised. Having left the presence of the Holy Father, the 
maestro di cap pella announced to all the singers the assembly for 
the following day at 4:30, to elect the new officers."'' 

The second entry is that for the following day on which the 
annual elections of the college of singers took place, January 2, 1596: 

At the appointed hour low Mass was celebrated by the 
chaplain of the choir, Rev. Mario Corona. Having invoked the 
Holy Spirit according to the custom of the organization, each 
one took his proper place. Signor Agostino Martini, maestro 
di cappclla for the preceding year, resigned the office of 
maestro, thanking in general and in particular all the singers 
for the honor they had given him in making him maestro di 
cappeiia. The singers replied that he had borne the office 
most honorably. They proposed for the office of maestro di 
cappella Signor Sotto, Vincenzo Musatti and Giovanni Maria 
N anino, and after many discourses and various opinions, Fran­
cesco Sotto, a Spaniard, was elected maestro di cappella by ac­
clamation. For the office of abbot, all the chanters confirmed 
by acclamation Tomasso Benigni, who had filled the post the 
previous year most diligently. Stefano Ugerto announced his 
resignation of the office of punctator to the college and the new 
maestro di cap pella, Francesco Sotto, and in his place by acclam­
ation all the singers and the maestro di cappella appointed 
Giovanni Maria Nanino punctator. Absent from the meeting 
were the dean, Alexander Merlo, and Christian Ameyden, 
jubilarians. Oratio Crescentio was absent and was fined 
eighty-seven julii. Another meeting was arranged by the 
maestro di cappella for the reading of the constitutions and 
to give the oath to the punctator for the faithful exercise of his 
office.s5 

Nearly all accounts of Nanino's life mention that during his 
stay in the Sistine Choir he established a school of music in Rome, 
where he taught an impressive list of students with the help of 
Palestrina and later of Francesco Suriano and his brother, Giovanni 
Bernadino.96 Among his students were Giovanni Bernadino, Felice 
Anerio, Gregorio Allegri, Domenico Allegri, 97 Vincenzo Ugolini, 
Antonio Cifra, Domenico Massenzio, Paolo Agostini, and Ales­
sandro Constantini.98 Others were Antonio Brunelli, Loreto Vittori, 
Stefano Landi, and Anton Maria Abbatini.99 Antimo Liberatti, in 
his famous letter to Ovidio Porsapegi in 1685, adds the names of 
Pier Francesco Valentini, a Roman nobleman.10° Counterpoint was 
undoubtedly a chief study in the school. As a text for this discipline 
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Nanino has left us his "Regoli di contrappunto," written with the 
help of his brother.101 Antimo Liberatti writes that Palestrina often 
appeared at the school and was present during the instructions.102 He 
also explains that Palestrina himself was not interested in teaching 
composition, but cooperated with Nanino in his endeavor to train 
young musicianS.103 

With his reverence for law and authority. Nanino probably 
inculcated in his students the ideals and decrees of the Council of 
Trent and its pronouncements on church music.104 In 1580, Nanino 
is said to have opened the first public school of music begun in Rome 
by an Italian.105 It had for its immediate purpose the training of 
young musicians in compostion so they could obtain the certificate of 
approbation from the Congregation of Saint Cecilia.106 However, the 
existence of this school is far from certain.107 Probably it was simply 
Nanino's work with the choir boys attached to one of the Roman 
churches. It was seemingly the plan that these boys, well-founded 
in counterpoint and composition, would ultimately supply the needs 
of the papal choir and the other cappelle of the city. Nanino's 
teaching program and the musicians' organization seemed to work 
together to maintain high standards of music in the city and to pro­
duce young musicians who could come up to those standards. 

The Congregation of Saint Cecilia was founded to put into 
practice the reforms in church music ordered by the Council of 
Trent, which had closed just three years before its founding.108 The 
means to be used for that end involved a plan of admitting to the 
positions of director or singer in the Roman churches only those 
who were members of the organization and who had passed the 
examination conducted by its committee, possibly made up, as 
Haberl suggests, of Felice Anerio, director of the guild, Giovanni 
Maria Nanino, and Palestrina. The society was founded in 1584.109 

According to Haberl it received the official approbation of the Holy 
See through a bulla issued by Pope Gregory XIII.110 It was definitely 
approved by a brief of Pope Sixtus Von May 1, 1585.111 But before 
the papal approval was given, great opposition to the new society 
was demonstrated by the singers of the pontifical chapel, who be­
lieved their jealously guarded privileges were being challenged. This 
animosity was manifest in an entry in the Sistine records for July 
6, 1584,112 and again on September 7, 1584,113 noting an agreement of 
the singers that no member of the papal chapel should join the so­
ciety. There is also a record of a fine leveled against a certain Jo. B. 
Jacomeitus who did join.114 

That N anino was a member of the society in spite of his position 
in the pontifical chapel seems certain to Haberl, who cites the publi-
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cation of a collection of madrigals by a group of nineteen musicians.115 

The work was dedicated to the Bishop of Spoleto, Monsignor Pietro 
Orsini, and was entitled La Gioie, madrigali a cinque voci di diversi 
eccelmi musici della compagnia di Roma, novamente positi in Z.uce. 
It was published at Venice in 1589, with Felice Anerio as editor. 
The contributors according to the placement of the compositions in 
the volume were Giovanni Maria Nanino, Giovanni Pierluigi Pales­
trina (sic), Felice i\nerio, Luca Marem;io, i\nnibal Stabile, Oratio 
Griffi, Ruggero Giovanelli, Giovanni de Macque, Arcangelo Cri­
velli, Paolo Quagliati, Annibale Zoilo, Giovanni Troiano, Giovanni 
Andrea Dragoni, Paolo Belaiso, Cristofero Malvezzi, Bartolomeo 
Roy, Bernadino Nanino, Giovanni Batista Lucatelli, and Francesco 
Suriano. That Nanino's composition was placed first, before Pales­
trina's or the editor's own madrigal, indicates, Haberl feels, how 
important his position was in the Company of Rome or the Congre­
gation of Saint Cecilia, as the guild was variously called.116 This 
society, begun by the composers of the Roman school, was the fore­
runner of the present L'Academia di Santa Cecilia in Rome, as well 
as the prototype of many societies of church musicians throughout 
the world dedicated to Saint Cecilia. 

Throughout his life Nanino continued to publish his compo­
sitions, both as separate volumes of his own works and as contri­
butions to anthologies. After his first success with the Primo libra 
di madrigali a cinque voci, published while he was maestro di cap pella 
at Santa Maria Maggiore and subsequently reprinted at least three 
times, 117 he collaborated with Annibal Stabile to bring out another 
set of madrigals for five voices, published first in 1582 and reprinted 
in 1 58 7.118 His first sacred collection appeared in 1 5 86,119 and the 
same year saw the publication of his third book of madrigals for five 
voices.120 Eitner also lists a collection of canzonette for three voices, 
issued in 1593 and again in 1599 by Alessandro Nanini. 121 Further 
publications form part of collections both of sacred works and 
secular compositions. A listing of the sacred works in Latin can be 
found in a subsequent chapter. Both Eitner and Haberl give detailed 
listings of the works of N anino that appeared in various collections, 
beginning in 1588 and continuing until 1620. From that time until 
the rebirth of interest in the composers of the Roman school in the 
nineteenth century, Nanino's name does not appear in collec­
tions of motets or madrigals. Nineteenth century editions contain­
ing examples of his work include those compiled by Haberl,122 Com­
mer, 123 Forber,124 Schmitt,125 the Prince of Moskowa,126 Torchi,127 

Proske, 128 and Rochlitz. 129 

In 1600, the church observed a Holy Year with pilgrims coming 
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in great numbers from distant lands.130 The papal choir took part in 
the special ceremonies, including processions to the four major 
basilicas on two occasions, April twenty-eighth and December 
twenty-eighth.131 In the elections for positions in the papal choir for 
that year, Nanino, along with two others, Paolo Fumone and Tom­
asso Benigni, ran for the office of maestro di cappella. Black and 
white balls were used in the balloting. It was a very close election, 
and Fumone won.132 

The "Diario" for 1601, 1602, and 1603 is missing. But the 
"Camerlango"103 for 1602 indicates that Nanino had become a Jubil­
arian (giubilato) by virtue of his twenty-five years of service 
in the college. He was thereby entitled to the privileges that such 
status gave him according to the Constitutions of Paul III and the 
Bull of Sixtus V. 

The "Diario" for 1604 was kept by Stefano Ugerio.134 Elections 
were held as usual on January second. Running for the office of 
maestro di cappella were Christian Ameyden, Paolo Fumone, Agos­
tino Martini, and Nanino. The votes were cast as follows: Amey­
den, fourteen for and nine against; Fumone, two for and twenty-one 
against; Martini, eleven for and twelve against; Nanino, seventeen 
for and six against. Ugerio records that there was a great applause 
and that Nanino embraced all the singers. After twenty-seven years 
in the college he had finally become the maestro di cappel1a.' Before 
the month was passed, the "Diario" records that a fine would be 
leveled against singers who absented themselves without permission 
from the papal services in order to sing, play, or direct elsewhere. 
The fine was one scudo, a very substantial sum when one considers 
that the top salary was only nine scudi per month. One can un­
doubtedly see Nanino's insistence on law and obedience in this 
regulation.135 

The choir was active during Nanino's tenure as maestro di 
cappella. They sang for the funeral of the Spanish ambassador and 
also for that of his wife at the church of S. J acoma di Spagnoli, the 
Spanish national church in Rome.136

• Both Paolo Fermone and Paolo 
de Magistris died in May and the choir sang for the funerals. But 
an interesting vacation period occurred in late February and early 
March. It was carnival time and the weather was exceptionally cold. 
On February twenty-third, the "Diario" records that the singing 
of the office was called off for two days, but Mass was held as usual. 
It does not say if the reason for the change was the cold weather or 
the carnival. However, on February twenty-fifth, the "Diario" 
records that a vacation was announced for the remainder of the 
carnival, but the punctator adds that no further exception would be 
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given for the rest of the year. Thus, from February twenty-sixth 
until March second, the "Diario" records only the word nientc 
(nothing) _m However, in October another long vacation is re­
corded.138 

Nanino was re-elected maestro di cappella on Tanuary 2, 1605. 
There were twenty-eight singers present. The Holy Spirit was in­
voked as usual. Nanino, as maestro di cappdZa for the preceding 
year, thanked everyone and resigned. There was much discussion 
and he was re-elected.'39 The year 1605 was one that brought many 
deaths to the papal choir. Agostino Martini died on April thirtieth; 
Hippolito Gambotio, August third; and Christian Ameyden, Octo­
ber third. Further, Pope Clement VIII died on March fifth. 140 The 
conclave to elect his successor met, which brought considerable 
activity and many obligations for the papal singers.141 But the new 
pope, Leo XI, had hardly been elected and crowned when he became 
ill and died April twenty-seventh. This meant a repetition of all 
the ceremonies and protocol that the choir had just been through for 
the death of Clement VIII. The death of a pope and election of his 
successor are events a maestro di cappella might expect once in five 
or ten years. N anino experienced it twice in one year, and the 
"Diario" records that many of the singers were themselves very ill 
during the funeral ceremonies of Pope Leo XJ.142 

On January 1. 1606, the choir gathered after Mass to sing the 
customary motet for Pope Paul V, in the first year of his pontificate. 
In the usual manner, Nanino, as maestro di cappella, delivered a 
speech in the name of all the singers, wishing the pope a happy feast 
and a happy new year. The following day the elections were held. 
On the first ballot Tomasso Benigni received eleven votes in favor 
and fourteen against; Stefano Ugerio, five for and twenty against; 
Leonardo Crescentio, fourteen for and eleven against; and Nanino, 
twelve for and thirteen against. A second ballot gave Nanino nine 
for and sixteen against, and Crescentio seventeen for and eight 
against.143 Little more is recorded of Nanino for that year. 

Ruggiero Giovanelli kept the "Diario" for 1607.147 For March 
fifth through seventh, he writes that N anino was ill, and on March 
eleventh, the second Sunday of Lent, he records that Giovanni Maria 
Nanino died at three o'clock in the morning.148 The records of death 
kept at the Church of San Luigi dei Francesi state that Giovanni 
Maria N anino, a native of Tivoli, most ~xcellent chanter of the 
sovereign pontiff, at the age of sixty-three years, having received the 
holy sacraments of the church, died on March twelfth. His body 
was brought to the church and buried beneath the pavement in front 
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of the chapel of Saint Matthew.149 The Sistine chapel account for 
Monday, March twelfth, says that all the singers gathered at San 
Luigi and escorted the body into the church where they sang the 
Libera me, Domine.150 A week later, on March nineteenth, the papal 
singers were again at San Luigi in order to celebrate the Mass of 
the ninth day.151 

That N anino was buried at San Luigi is of some significance, 
since it was a church of considerable importance. Being the French 
national church, in the seventeenth· century it was a place with great 
political connections as well as an establishment of some wealth. 
Giovanni Bernadino was still choirmaster there until 1608,152 and it 
may have been through his influence that his brother was buried 
there. In 1640, the Cappella Sistina obtained its own burial vault 
in the Chiesa Nuova before the altar of the Annunciation.153 

That Nanino was not a priest seems certain, since no record 
indicates that he was.144 Undoubtedly he remained unmarried in con­
formity with the regulations of the college. In 1 55 5, Pope Paul IV 
enforced the prohibition against married men in the choir, when he 
dismissed Palestrina and two others (with full pension) from the 
college, and very likely the law was observed carefully from then 
on.145 Nanino was probably in minor orders; he certainly had been 
tonsured, since he is described frequently in the "Diario" as clericus 
Romanus.146 He very likely had conformed to the common practice 
which was reconfirmed by Pope Clement X in 1670, when he 
ordered that all singers had to be tonsured within two years of 
their entrance into the choir, or lose their pay. 

Richard Schuler 
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